No bonds shall be issued93

under this act until the authority is provided proof that the94

lessee of the shipyard has incurred debt or has otherwise95

irrevocably dedicated funds or a combination of debt and funds in96

the amount of not less than Forty-eight Million Dollars97

($48,000,000.00) to be used by the lessee for capital98

improvements, capital investments or capital upgrades at shipyards99

in Mississippi owned or leased by the lessee. Upon the adoption100

of a resolution by the authority, declaring that the lessee has101

incurred the required amount of debt and/or irrevocable dedication102

[...]

prescribe the form of the bonds, advertise for and accept bids,108

issue and sell the bonds so authorized to be sold and do any and109

all other things necessary and advisable in connection with the110

issuance and sale of such bonds. The total amount of bonds issued111

under this act shall not exceed Forty-eight Million Dollars112

($48,000,000.00). No bonds shall be issued under this act after113

July 1, 2006.114

(2) Any investment earnings on amounts deposited into the115

special fund created in Section 3 of this act shall be used to pay116

debt service on bonds issued under this act, in accordance with117